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     Draft Meeting Minutes



[bookmark: _GoBack]Commission Members Present: James Valad, Whitney Fielding, Mary Ann Meehl, Lori Welch 
 
Legal Guidance Provided to Commission by: Ken Slater, Esq. Halloran & Sage

1. 6:41 p.m.: Chairman Valad called the meeting to order followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.
	
2. Approval of Minutes:

a) September 17, 2014:
Upon inclusion of a request from Chairman Valad to Mr. Forsyth, East Hampton Town Attorney to clarify the recusal policy for the commission, Ms. Meehl made a motion that was seconded by Mr. Fielding to accept the minutes from the September 17, 2014 meeting. Vote 4-0. Motion Passed.  

b) October 22,2014: 
Ms. Meehl made a motion that was seconded by Mr. Fielding to accept the minutes from the October 22, 2014 meeting. Vote 4-0. Motion Passed.  


3. Chairman’s Communications:
			
				None

4. Approval of 2015 Meeting Dates:

Chairman Valad confirmed for the commission that the schedule follows the same structure as 2014 (3rd Wednesday of each month at 6:30pm). Ms. Meehl made a motion that was seconded by Ms. Welch to accept the 2015 Meeting Schedule of the Ethics Commission. Vote 4-0. Motion Passed.  


5. Deliberation and Possible Action on Ethics Complaint 2014-1:

      Complainant: Colleen E. Mellen                               Respondent: Richard T. Walsh
Middle Haddam Historic District Commission           Middle Haddam Historic District Commission 
(Former Commissioner - resigned on May 27, 2014)                 (Former Chairman – resigned at Hearing on October 22, 2014)
      
Previous Action in regard to Ethics Complaint 2014-1
 
June 5, 2014: Ethics Complaint 2014-1 is filed by Ms. Mellen.
Summary of Complaint
Ms. Mellen alleges that Mr. Walsh violated the East Hampton Code of Ethics and Code of Conduct on Thursday, May 22, 2014 at the Middle Haddam Historic District Commission (MHHDC) meeting when he 



denied her the right to speak as a recused commission member and private citizen during the public comment portion of application #490 review. Ms. Mellen alleges that Mr. Walsh:
1. Did not treat her “with courtesy, impartiality, fairness and equality under the law” (Town of East Hampton Code of Ethics – Section E-1-B-1)
2. “Denied her right to speak on behalf of herself at a Public Hearing” (Town of East Hampton Code of Ethics – Section E-3-E Appearances)
3. Did not demonstrate “expected behavior” of an appointed Town Official (Town of East Hampton Code of Conduct – Section D-2-A & B Expected Behavior)
4. “Granted special treatment, consideration or advantage to any citizen beyond that which is available to every other citizen” (Town of East Hampton Code of Ethics – Section E-3-H Standards of Conduct - Special Treatment)

September 17, 2014:  The Ethics Commission determines (by a vote of 3-1) that probable cause does exist through a violation of Section D-2-A-1 of the Town of East Hampton Code of Conduct.

October 22, 2014: Ethics Commission Hearing takes place.

Deliberation and Possible Action 

Chairman Valad began by requesting that each Commission member provide the findings/opinion they documented in preparation for tonight’s discussion: 

Mary Ann Meehl: Ms. Meehl found that the respondent in this complaint has violated the Code of Conduct in the areas of fairness and impartiality. The evidence that she felt supported this finding included:

Fairness:  a series of email correspondence between Ms. Mellen and Mr. Walsh and Ms. Mellen, Mr. Walsh and the MHHD Commission dated March 25 – May 21, 2014.  

Impartiality: Mr. Walsh’s handling of the situation during the May 22, 2014 Meeting by changing his previous position (as detailed in emails) that Ms. Mellen could speak as a result of solicited comments from audience members including the applicant.  Ms. Meehl also felt Mr. Walsh’s concerns, as stated during the October 22, 2014  Ethics Hearing around possible litigation filed from the applicant unduly influenced his decision to not allow Ms. Mellen to speak. 

Ms. Meehl concluded her opinion by stating that:

1) Mr. Walsh, as MMDC Chairman, had a responsibility to fully understand the recusal process prior to the May 22, 2014 meeting especially since he believed, as stated in emails, that this application was a “complex case”. 
2) Mr. Walsh did not act with malice or ill intent, but did treat Ms. Walsh unfairly due to a lack of a thorough understanding of the recusal process and emails indicating that she would be able to speak. 



3) Mr. Walsh demonstrated poor judgment when he asked the opinion of the applicant at the May 22, 2014 meeting. 

Lori Welch: Ms. Welch concurred with Ms. Meehl on many points finding that Mr. Walsh had a responsibility as Chairman, regardless of the volunteer nature of the role, to fully understand policies and to step aside if personal responsibilities prohibited him from being able to give the necessary focus on the situation at hand. She also stated that Ms. Mellen was “caught off guard” at the May 22, 2014 Meeting when she was not granted the ability to speak as a recused Commissioner and was not afforded her proper rights since she had previously stated that she would resign from the commission if necessary. In conclusion, Ms. Welch cited Mr. Walsh’s statement that he would personally seek guidance from town officials and never did. 


Whitney Fielding: Mr. Fielding began by stating that Ms. Mellen was most certainly and incorrectly deprived of her rights to speak as a recused commission member and public citizen especially in comparison to the fact that historically the MHHD Commission has allowed multiple Commission Members, on many occasions, to recuse themselves in order to speak without any challenge or issue. This, he stated, indicates that Ms. Mellen was clearly treated unfairly and unequally compared to those Commissioners.  Mr. Fielding also cited Mr. Walsh’s statement that he would look into getting clarification from Town Hall and never did. This, he feels, while poor Chairmanship, is not unethical. Ms. Mellen, in his view, did do everything she possibly could to insure she would be able to speak including offering to resign if necessary. Mr. Fielding went on to cite the breakdown on behalf of Town Hall to not forward on the written opinion from the Town Attorney but does not excuse Mr. Walsh from not seeking it out himself. Again, while he believes it is poor Chairmanship to waiver as he did in the May 22 meeting, he also cites that Mr.Royster’s demand that the recusal process be followed as an unprecedented situation. At that point, Mr. Walsh’s weak Chairmanship showed through but this does not mean it was unethical. Mr. Fielding feels that Mr. Royster’s demand removed all comparison to past history and that while Mr. Walsh’s wrong decision showed poor Chairmanship, it could not be considered unethical treatment.  

Prior to Chairman Valad giving his opinion, Ms. Meehl made an observation that there is a Code of Ethics and a Code of Conduct and that it is her understanding that the Code of Conduct can be violated without also violating the Code of Ethics. She requested that the two be reviewed at some point during this deliberation in order to insure that all Commission Members are of the same understanding. 

James Valad: Chairman Valad highlighted nine points that he considered while rendering his opinion:  
1) All indications leading up to the May 22, 2014 MHHD Commission meeting were that Ms. Mellen would be able to speak as a public citizen. Mr. Walsh had ample time to seek out further information or written documentation if there was any question. Mr. Walsh at no time stated that Ms. Mellen’s ability to speak was contingent on any documentation  she 






was to bring to the meeting, nor any necessary discussions during or opinions sought as part of the May 22 Meeting. 
2) Mr. Walsh cited the ambiguity and contradictory nature of the policies in question as his defense but had more than ample time to seek out clarity. 
3) The Town of East Hampton provides all Boards and Commissions the ability to consult with the Town Manager, Town Attorney and/or Ethics Commission if there is ever a need. Mr. Walsh did not exercise this ability and therefore did not fulfill his responsibilities as Chairman. 
4) Mr. Walsh sought the opinion of public citizens (outside consultation) rather than properly seeking out any interpretation from Town Manager or Town Attorney.  
5) Mr. Walsh did not feel it was his responsibility, even as Chairman, to obtain the written opinion from the Town Attorney knowing it could impact the meeting.
6) Ms. Mellen’s communication to the other MHHDC members of her opposition to Mr. Royster’s application, although inappropriate, did not relinquish her right to speak at the May 22 Meeting.
7) The assertion by the complainant that Mr. Walsh showed bias towards Mr. Royster’s application was not supported by any facts. 
8) Mr. Walsh puts part of the blame on the Town Manager for not sending the opinion to him prior to the May 22 Meeting. While valid, Mr. Walsh did not follow-up and inquire putting some of the responsibility on himself.   
1) Ms. Mellon did everything she could to ensure she would be able to speak as a recused commissioner and public citizen at the May 22, meeting. 

Chairman Valad concluded with the opinion that Mr. Walsh’s lack of due diligence and follow-up, while not intentional, unfairly deprived Ms. Mellen the right to speak and violated the Code of Conduct. He feels the decision of the Ethics Commission should be to uphold that Mr. Walsh violated the EH Code of Conduct (Section: D-2 Expected Behavior and sub-section A-1: Treat all citizens with curtesy, impartiality, fairness and equality under the law). He also stated that, given Mr. Walsh has already resigned, he does not feel any further action should be taken. 

Following the individual opinions, further discussion was had emphasizing that, while no ill intention was present, the violation still occurred. Occasional deliberation guidance from Attorney Barber was sought, as the Commission, while in unanimous agreement that Ms. Mellen was treated unfairly, debated Code of Ethics vs. Code of Conduct, intent vs. cause and what actions / timing of the actions actually lead to the unfair treatment. 

Decision

The Commission’s final decision was to uphold that a violation of Section D-2-A-1 of the East Hampton Code of Conduct (Treat all citizens with fairness under the law) did occur. The formal Memorandum of Decision will be issued and distributed within 20 days of tonight’s meeting.  





Additional Recommendations

It is the belief of the Ethics Commission that multiple procedural errors occurred due to the fact of ambiguous and/or contradictory policies and procedures as written today. The Commission will be recommending to the Town Manager’s Office that the policies and procedures need to be reviewed and re-written. They affirm that there needs to be clear policies and procedures for Board and Commission members to follow in order to avoid situations like this in the future.  The feeling of the Ethics Commission is that if the ambiguities are eliminated, the need for interpretation is removed. 


5. Adjournment
8:46 p.m.: Mr. Fielding made a motion that was seconded by Ms. Fielding to adjourn. Vote was unanimous in favor. 


Respectfully submitted,

Renee Bafumi
Recording Secretary
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